

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Company Petition No. 12 of 1998 (P)

M/s Refractory Specialities (India) Ltd. Petitioner
Versus
Official Liquidator Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : None.
For the Official Liquidator : Mr. Himanshu Kumar Mehta, Advocate.
Mrs. Manjusri Patra, Advocate.
Mr. Vidhan Kr. Singh, Advocate.

Order No. 91/Dated: 25th March, 2026

1. The Official Liquidator seeks permission to appoint Advocate for defending the official liquidator in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 35850 of 2025, which is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
2. The said Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 35850 of 2025 arises out of an order passed in the instant Company Petition.
3. Considering the submission made, since before the Hon'ble Supreme Court arguments needs to be placed by the Official Liquidator, permission is granted to Official Liquidator to appoint a Lawyer and pay necessary fees as per the schedule prepared for the Central Government Counsel.
4. List this case on 23.04.2026.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

March 25, 2026
Sunil/